

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-1695 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 11/7/2019 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 11/19/2019 Final action: 11/19/2019

Title: Sheriff and Chief Administrative Officer recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to

sign Resolution 207-2019 proclaiming every October 23rd in perpetuity as Deputy Brian Ishmael Day, directing all County flags to be flown at half-staff each October 23rd, and naming the Public Safety

Facility shooting range in his honor. (Est. Time: 10 Min.)

FUNDING: N/A

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Blue Route 19-1695, 2. B - Ishmael Resolution, 3. Executed Resolution 207-2019

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/19/2019	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Sheriff and Chief Administrative Officer recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign Resolution **207-2019** proclaiming every October 23rd in perpetuity as Deputy Brian Ishmael Day, directing all County flags to be flown at half-staff each October 23rd, and naming the Public Safety Facility shooting range in his honor. (Est. Time: 10 Min.)

FUNDING: N/A

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

Deputy Brian Ishmael, a Placerville native and Ponderosa High School graduate, was a four-year veteran of the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office who served previously in the Placerville Police Department. Answering a call for service on October 23, 2019, he was fatally injured, leaving behind his wife Katie and three children, Prudence, Zoey and Cash. Amid an outpouring of grief and sympathy among Deputy Ishmael's family, friends, law enforcement colleagues and the community as a whole, crowds of well-wishers turned out on November 5, 2019, to line the route of his funeral procession from Roseville, CA, back home to El Dorado County.

The establishment of Deputy Brian Ishmael Day and the naming of the Public Safety Facility shooting range in his honor will ensure that his service and sacrifice will always be an example worthy of honor and remembrance.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could choose not to approve the Resolution or propose changes to the Resolution.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

File #: 19-1695, Version: 1

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT

N/A

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety, specifically the goal of improved communication and coordination between public safety and other agencies and the public.

CONTACT

Sheriff John D'Agostini Don Ashton, Chief Administrative Officer